

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Summary

Page 1 of 1

Letting Date: March 05, 2015

Call Order	Contract ID	Project(s)	# of Bids	Low Bidder	Estimated Cost	Corrected Bid	Percent of Estimate	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
006	C19918	BR 157A-012	4	ABCO CONTRACTING, INC.	\$2,154,980.00	\$2,187,723.00	101.52%	\$32,743.00
Letting Totals			4		\$2,154,980.00	\$2,187,723.00	101.52%	\$32,743.00

## Vendor Ranking

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Project(s): BR157A-012  
 Counties: BOULDER, REGION  
 4, LARIMER

## Contract Description:

BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Rank	Vendor ID	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid	Percent Of Estimate
0	-EST-	Engineer's Estimate	\$2,154,980.00	98.50%	100.00%
1	905A	ABCO CONTRACTING, INC.	\$2,187,723.00	100.00%	101.52%
2	940A	MULTIPLE CONCRETE ENTERPRISES, INC.	\$2,306,831.60	105.44%	107.05%
3	1554A	American Civil Constructors West Coast, Inc.	\$2,599,488.35	118.82%	120.63%
4	1557A	Myers and Sons Construction, LP	\$2,650,635.25	121.16%	123.00%

Tabulation of Bids

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 905A ABCO CONTRACTING, INC.		(2) 940A MULTIPLE CONCRETE ENTERPRISES, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 BID ITEMS				<b>LCC:</b>			
202-00217	Remove Concrete Pavement (Planing) (Special)	1,960.000 SY	35.00000	68,600.00	30.00000	58,800.00	27.00000	52,920.00
202-00425	Removal of Bridge Railing	494.000 LF	15.00000	7,410.00	52.00000	25,688.00	52.00000	25,688.00
202-00450	Removal of Portions of Present Structure (Class 1)	20.000 SY	150.00000	3,000.00	150.00000	3,000.00	1,250.00000	25,000.00
202-00453	Removal of Portions of Present Structure (Class 2)	193.000 SY	200.00000	38,600.00	210.00000	40,530.00	570.00000	110,010.00
202-00504	Removal of Expansion Device	418.000 LF	300.00000	125,400.00	160.00000	66,880.00	290.00000	121,220.00
208-00002	Erosion Log (12 Inch)	200.000 LF	6.00000	1,200.00	7.00000	1,400.00	8.10000	1,620.00
208-00035	Aggregate Bag	100.000 LF	10.00000	1,000.00	6.00000	600.00	12.25000	1,225.00
208-00045	Concrete Washout Structure	5.000 EACH	950.00000	4,750.00	650.00000	3,250.00	2,500.00000	12,500.00
208-00103	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	25.000 HOUR	45.00000	1,125.00	30.00000	750.00	240.00000	6,000.00
208-00106	Sweeping (Sediment Removal)	75.000 HOUR	123.00000	9,225.00	185.00000	13,875.00	120.00000	9,000.00
509-08120	Temporary Bridge Deck	3,329.000 SF	100.00000	332,900.00	86.00000	286,294.00	109.00000	362,861.00
515-00400	Concrete Sealer	186.000 SY	17.00000	3,162.00	8.00000	1,488.00	14.00000	2,604.00
518-00000	Bridge Compression Joint Sealer	108.000 LF	250.00000	27,000.00	265.00000	28,620.00	171.00000	18,468.00

Tabulation of Bids

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 905A ABCO CONTRACTING, INC.		(2) 940A MULTIPLE CONCRETE ENTERPRISES, INC.		
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 BID ITEMS				<b>LCC:</b>				
518-01005	Bridge Expansion Device (0-4 Inch)(with Snow Plow Plates)	418.000	LF	350.00000	146,300.00	325.00000	135,850.00	650.00000	271,700.00
519-03035	Place Thin Bonded Overlay (Polyester Concrete)	5,551.000	SY	45.00000	249,795.00	38.00000	210,938.00	28.60000	158,758.60
519-03055	Furnish Thin Bonded Overlay (Polyester Concrete)	3,145.000	CF	105.00000	330,225.00	108.00000	339,660.00	105.00000	330,225.00
601-03040	Concrete Class D (Bridge)	124.000	CY	2,000.00000	248,000.00	1,770.00000	219,480.00	250.00000	31,000.00
601-03041	Concrete Class D (Bridge) (Special)	21.000	CY	1,500.00000	31,500.00	1,980.00000	41,580.00	800.00000	16,800.00
602-00020	Reinforcing Steel (Epoxy Coated)	13,029.000	LB	3.00000	39,087.00	2.00000	26,058.00	2.00000	26,058.00
606-01370	Transition Type 3G	4.000	EACH	1,350.00000	5,400.00	2,500.00000	10,000.00	2,200.00000	8,800.00
606-11010	Bridge Rail Type 10R	494.000	LF	150.00000	74,100.00	185.00000	91,390.00	155.00000	76,570.00
612-00001	Delineator (Type I)	27.000	EACH	21.00000	567.00	60.00000	1,620.00	60.00000	1,620.00
612-00003	Delineator (Type III)	41.000	EACH	24.00000	984.00	90.00000	3,690.00	100.00000	4,100.00
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	2.000	EACH	1,700.00000	3,400.00	750.00000	1,500.00	2,000.00000	4,000.00
625-00000	Construction Surveying	1.000	L S	10,000.00000	10,000.00	8,200.00000	8,200.00	15,000.00000	15,000.00
626-00000	Mobilization	1.000	L S	200,000.00000	200,000.00	293,000.00000	293,000.00	369,676.00000	369,676.00

Tabulation of Bids

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 905A ABCO CONTRACTING, INC.		(2) 940A MULTIPLE CONCRETE ENTERPRISES, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 BID ITEMS							
					<b>LCC:</b>			
626-01000	Public Information Services	1.000 L S	7,000.00000	7,000.00	10,000.00000	10,000.00	9,000.00000	9,000.00
627-00005	Epoxy Pavement Marking	8.000 GAL	250.00000	2,000.00	490.00000	3,920.00	450.00000	3,600.00
627-02010	Preformed Plastic Pavement Marking (Type II) (Inlaid)	12.000 SF	150.00000	1,800.00	120.00000	1,440.00	32.00000	384.00
630-00000	Flagging	80.000 HOUR	22.00000	1,760.00	32.00000	2,560.00	26.00000	2,080.00
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	32.000 DAY	150.00000	4,800.00	130.00000	4,160.00	108.00000	3,456.00
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	110.000 DAY	615.00000	67,650.00	795.00000	87,450.00	648.00000	71,280.00
630-00015	Uniformed Traffic Control Coordination	50.000 HOUR	25.00000	1,250.00	70.00000	3,500.00	60.00000	3,000.00
630-80305	Flagging Station Light	2.000 EACH	1,000.00000	2,000.00	1,000.00000	2,000.00	852.00000	1,704.00
630-80335	Barricade (Type 3 M-A) (Temporary)	6.000 EACH	105.00000	630.00	110.00000	660.00	92.00000	552.00
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	12.000 EACH	40.00000	480.00	93.00000	1,116.00	76.00000	912.00
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	24.000 EACH	50.00000	1,200.00	99.00000	2,376.00	81.00000	1,944.00
630-80343	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size C)	28.000 EACH	70.00000	1,960.00	99.00000	2,772.00	81.00000	2,268.00
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	4.000 EACH	3,500.00000	14,000.00	5,500.00000	22,000.00	4,536.00000	18,144.00
630-80358	Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (C Type)	2.000 EACH	1,100.00000	2,200.00	1,150.00000	2,300.00	945.00000	1,890.00

Tabulation of Bids

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 905A ABCO CONTRACTING, INC.		(2) 940A MULTIPLE CONCRETE ENTERPRISES, INC.	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 BID ITEMS							
						<b>LCC:</b>		
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	60.000 EACH	22.00000	1,320.00	32.00000	1,920.00	26.00000	1,560.00
630-80370	Concrete Barrier (Temporary)	500.000 LF	30.00000	15,000.00	66.00000	33,000.00	122.00000	61,000.00
630-80393	Stackable Vertical Panels	40.000 EACH	25.00000	1,000.00	33.00000	1,320.00	27.00000	1,080.00
630-85011	Impact Attenuator (Temporary)	8.000 DAY	50.00000	400.00	830.00000	6,640.00	750.00000	6,000.00
630-85041	Mobile Attenuator	102.000 DAY	400.00000	40,800.00	524.00000	53,448.00	427.00000	43,554.00
632-00000	Night Work Lighting	1.000 L S	25,000.00000	25,000.00	31,000.00000	31,000.00	10,000.00000	10,000.00
<b>Section Totals:</b>				\$2,154,980.00		\$2,187,723.00		\$2,306,831.60
<b>Contract Grand Totals</b>				<b>\$2,154,980.00</b>		<b>\$2,187,723.00</b>		<b>\$2,306,831.60</b>

Tabulation of Bids

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 1554A American Civil Constructors West Coast,		(4) 1557A Myers and Sons Construction, LP			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						<b>LCC:</b>
202-00217	Remove Concrete Pavement (Planing) (Special)	1,960.000 SY	55.00000	107,800.00	40.00000	78,400.00		
202-00425	Removal of Bridge Railing	494.000 LF	50.00000	24,700.00	43.00000	21,242.00		
202-00450	Removal of Portions of Present Structure (Class 1)	20.000 SY	300.00000	6,000.00	190.00000	3,800.00		
202-00453	Removal of Portions of Present Structure (Class 2)	193.000 SY	450.00000	86,850.00	310.00000	59,830.00		
202-00504	Removal of Expansion Device	418.000 LF	450.00000	188,100.00	255.00000	106,590.00		
208-00002	Erosion Log (12 Inch)	200.000 LF	8.00000	1,600.00	50.00000	10,000.00		
208-00035	Aggregate Bag	100.000 LF	10.00000	1,000.00	75.00000	7,500.00		
208-00045	Concrete Washout Structure	5.000 EACH	1,500.00000	7,500.00	1,500.00000	7,500.00		
208-00103	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	25.000 HOUR	45.00000	1,125.00	100.00000	2,500.00		
208-00106	Sweeping (Sediment Removal)	75.000 HOUR	145.00000	10,875.00	175.00000	13,125.00		
509-08120	Temporary Bridge Deck	3,329.000 SF	130.00000	432,770.00	240.00000	798,960.00		
515-00400	Concrete Sealer	186.000 SY	25.00000	4,650.00	15.00000	2,790.00		
518-00000	Bridge Compression Joint Sealer	108.000 LF	200.00000	21,600.00	126.00000	13,608.00		

Tabulation of Bids

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 1554A American Civil Constructors West Coast,		(4) 1557A Myers and Sons Construction, LP			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 BID ITEMS							<b>LCC:</b>
518-01005	Bridge Expansion Device (0-4 Inch)(with Snow Plow Plates)	418.000 LF	900.00000	376,200.00	350.00000	146,300.00		
519-03035	Place Thin Bonded Overlay (Polyester Concrete)	5,551.000 SY	50.00000	277,550.00	30.00000	166,530.00		
519-03055	Furnish Thin Bonded Overlay (Polyester Concrete)	3,145.000 CF	120.00000	377,400.00	105.00000	330,225.00		
601-03040	Concrete Class D (Bridge)	124.000 CY	300.00000	37,200.00	1,600.00000	198,400.00		
601-03041	Concrete Class D (Bridge) (Special)	21.000 CY	1,250.00000	26,250.00	1,900.00000	39,900.00		
602-00020	Reinforcing Steel (Epoxy Coated)	13,029.000 LB	1.65000	21,497.85	2.25000	29,315.25		
606-01370	Transition Type 3G	4.000 EACH	2,500.00000	10,000.00	2,058.00000	8,232.00		
606-11010	Bridge Rail Type 10R	494.000 LF	200.00000	98,800.00	146.00000	72,124.00		
612-00001	Delineator (Type I)	27.000 EACH	30.00000	810.00	20.00000	540.00		
612-00003	Delineator (Type III)	41.000 EACH	30.00000	1,230.00	25.00000	1,025.00		
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	2.000 EACH	2,500.00000	5,000.00	1,500.00000	3,000.00		
625-00000	Construction Surveying	1.000 L S	25,000.00000	25,000.00	25,000.00000	25,000.00		
626-00000	Mobilization	1.000 L S	260,000.00000	260,000.00	263,000.00000	263,000.00		



Tabulation of Bids

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 1554A American Civil Constructors West Coast,		(4) 1557A Myers and Sons Construction, LP			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 BID ITEMS							<b>LCC:</b>
626-01000	Public Information Services	1.000 L S	12,500.00000	12,500.00	13,175.00000	13,175.00		
627-00005	Epoxy Pavement Marking	8.000 GAL	400.00000	3,200.00	400.00000	3,200.00		
627-02010	Preformed Plastic Pavement Marking (Type II) (Inlaid)	12.000 SF	100.00000	1,200.00	100.00000	1,200.00		
630-00000	Flagging	80.000 HOUR	55.00000	4,400.00	26.00000	2,080.00		
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	32.000 DAY	600.00000	19,200.00	108.00000	3,456.00		
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	110.000 DAY	600.00000	66,000.00	648.00000	71,280.00		
630-00015	Uniformed Traffic Control Coordination	50.000 HOUR	1.25000	62.50	60.00000	3,000.00		
630-80305	Flagging Station Light	2.000 EACH	125.00000	250.00	852.00000	1,704.00		
630-80335	Barricade (Type 3 M-A) (Temporary)	6.000 EACH	125.00000	750.00	92.00000	552.00		
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	12.000 EACH	12.00000	144.00	76.00000	912.00		
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	24.000 EACH	12.00000	288.00	81.00000	1,944.00		
630-80343	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size C)	28.000 EACH	12.00000	336.00	81.00000	2,268.00		
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	4.000 EACH	600.00000	2,400.00	4,536.00000	18,144.00		
630-80358	Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (C Type)	2.000 EACH	6,000.00000	12,000.00	945.00000	1,890.00		

Tabulation of Bids

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(3) 1554A American Civil Constructors West Coast,		(4) 1557A Myers and Sons Construction, LP			
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 BID ITEMS							
								<b>LCC:</b>
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	60.000 EACH	60.00000	3,600.00	26.00000	1,560.00		
630-80370	Concrete Barrier (Temporary)	500.000 LF	30.00000	15,000.00	30.00000	15,000.00		
630-80393	Stackable Vertical Panels	40.000 EACH	60.00000	2,400.00	27.00000	1,080.00		
630-85011	Impact Attenuator (Temporary)	8.000 DAY	175.00000	1,400.00	650.00000	5,200.00		
630-85041	Mobile Attenuator	102.000 DAY	175.00000	17,850.00	427.00000	43,554.00		
632-00000	Night Work Lighting	1.000 L S	25,000.00000	25,000.00	50,000.00000	50,000.00		
<b>Section Totals:</b>				\$2,599,488.35		\$2,650,635.25		
<b>Contract Grand Totals</b>				<b>\$2,599,488.35</b>		<b>\$2,650,635.25</b>		

**Colorado Department Of Transportation**

03/09/2015

**Low Bid Item Analysis**

Page 1 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) / Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0005	202-00217 Remove Concrete Pavement (Planing) (Special)	1,960.000	35.00000	30.00000 SY	68,600.00	58,800.00	85.71%	-9,800.00
0010	202-00425 Removal of Bridge Railing	494.000	15.00000	52.00000 LF	7,410.00	25,688.00	346.67%	18,278.00
0015	202-00450 Removal of Portions of Present Structure (Class 1)	20.000	150.00000	150.00000 SY	3,000.00	3,000.00	100.00%	0.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 2 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) / Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0020	202-00453 Removal of Portions of Present Structure (Class 2)	193.000	200.00000	210.00000 SY	38,600.00	40,530.00	105.00%	1,930.00
0025	202-00504 Removal of Expansion Device	418.000	300.00000	160.00000 LF	125,400.00	66,880.00	53.33%	-58,520.00
0030	208-00002 Erosion Log (12 Inch)	200.000	6.00000	7.00000 LF	1,200.00	1,400.00	116.67%	200.00
0035	208-00035 Aggregate Bag	100.000	10.00000	6.00000 LF	1,000.00	600.00	60.00%	-400.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 3 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) / Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0040	208-00045 Concrete Washout Structure	5.000	950.00000	650.00000 EACH	4,750.00	3,250.00	68.42%	-1,500.00
0045	208-00103 Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	25.000	45.00000	30.00000 HOUR	1,125.00	750.00	66.67%	-375.00
0050	208-00106 Sweeping (Sediment Removal)	75.000	123.00000	185.00000 HOUR	9,225.00	13,875.00	150.41%	4,650.00
0055	509-08120 Temporary Bridge Deck	3,329.000	100.00000	86.00000 SF	332,900.00	286,294.00	86.00%	-46,606.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 4 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) / Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0060	515-00400 Concrete Sealer	186.000	17.00000	8.00000 SY	3,162.00	1,488.00	47.06%	-1,674.00
0065	518-00000 Bridge Compression Joint Sealer	108.000	250.00000	265.00000 LF	27,000.00	28,620.00	106.00%	1,620.00
0070	518-01005 Bridge Expansion Device (0-4 Inch)(with Snow Plow Plates)	418.000	350.00000	325.00000 LF	146,300.00	135,850.00	92.86%	-10,450.00
0075	519-03035 Place Thin Bonded Overlay (Polyester Concrete)	5,551.000	45.00000	38.00000 SY	249,795.00	210,938.00	84.44%	-38,857.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 5 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) / Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0080	519-03055 Furnish Thin Bonded Overlay (Polyester Concrete)	3,145.000	105.00000	108.00000 CF	330,225.00	339,660.00	102.86%	9,435.00
0085	601-03040 Concrete Class D (Bridge)	124.000	2,000.00000	1,770.00000 CY	248,000.00	219,480.00	88.50%	-28,520.00
0090	601-03041 Concrete Class D (Bridge) (Special)	21.000	1,500.00000	1,980.00000 CY	31,500.00	41,580.00	132.00%	10,080.00
0095	602-00020 Reinforcing Steel (Epoxy Coated)	13,029.000	3.00000	2.00000 LB	39,087.00	26,058.00	66.67%	-13,029.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 6 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0100	606-01370 Transition Type 3G	4.000	1,350.00000	2,500.00000 EACH	5,400.00	10,000.00	185.19%	4,600.00
0105	606-11010 Bridge Rail Type 10R	494.000	150.00000	185.00000 LF	74,100.00	91,390.00	123.33%	17,290.00
0110	612-00001 Delineator (Type I)	27.000	21.00000	60.00000 EACH	567.00	1,620.00	285.71%	1,053.00
0115	612-00003 Delineator (Type III)	41.000	24.00000	90.00000 EACH	984.00	3,690.00	375.00%	2,706.00



Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 7 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	<b>BID ITEMS</b>						
0120	620-00020 Sanitary Facility	2.000	1,700.00000	750.00000 EACH	3,400.00	1,500.00	44.12%	-1,900.00
0125	625-00000 Construction Surveying	1.000	10,000.00000	8,200.00000 L S	10,000.00	8,200.00	82.00%	-1,800.00
0130	626-00000 Mobilization	1.000	200,000.00000	293,000.00000 L S	200,000.00	293,000.00	146.50%	93,000.00
0135	626-01000 Public Information Services	1.000	7,000.00000	10,000.00000 L S	7,000.00	10,000.00	142.86%	3,000.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 8 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:

BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) / Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0140	627-00005 Epoxy Pavement Marking	8.000	250.00000	490.00000 GAL	2,000.00	3,920.00	196.00%	1,920.00
0145	627-02010 Preformed Plastic Pavement Marking (Type II) (Inlaid)	12.000	150.00000	120.00000 SF	1,800.00	1,440.00	80.00%	-360.00
0150	630-00000 Flagging	80.000	22.00000	32.00000 HOUR	1,760.00	2,560.00	145.45%	800.00
0155	630-00007 Traffic Control Inspection	32.000	150.00000	130.00000 DAY	4,800.00	4,160.00	86.67%	-640.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 9 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0160	630-00012 Traffic Control Management	110.000	615.00000	795.00000 DAY	67,650.00	87,450.00	129.27%	19,800.00
0165	630-00015 Uniformed Traffic Control Coordination	50.000	25.00000	70.00000 HOUR	1,250.00	3,500.00	280.00%	2,250.00
0170	630-80305 Flagging Station Light	2.000	1,000.00000	1,000.00000 EACH	2,000.00	2,000.00	100.00%	0.00
0175	630-80335 Barricade (Type 3 M-A) (Temporary)	6.000	105.00000	110.00000 EACH	630.00	660.00	104.76%	30.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 10 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) / Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0180	630-80341 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	12.000	40.00000	93.00000 EACH	480.00	1,116.00	232.50%	636.00
0185	630-80342 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	24.000	50.00000	99.00000 EACH	1,200.00	2,376.00	198.00%	1,176.00
0190	630-80343 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size C)	28.000	70.00000	99.00000 EACH	1,960.00	2,772.00	141.43%	812.00
0195	630-80355 Portable Message Sign Panel	4.000	3,500.00000	5,500.00000 EACH	14,000.00	22,000.00	157.14%	8,000.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 11 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) / Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0200	630-80358 Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (C Type)	2.000	1,100.00000	1,150.00000 EACH	2,200.00	2,300.00	104.55%	100.00
0205	630-80360 Drum Channelizing Device	60.000	22.00000	32.00000 EACH	1,320.00	1,920.00	145.45%	600.00
0210	630-80370 Concrete Barrier (Temporary)	500.000	30.00000	66.00000 LF	15,000.00	33,000.00	220.00%	18,000.00
0215	630-80393 Stackable Vertical Panels	40.000	25.00000	33.00000 EACH	1,000.00	1,320.00	132.00%	320.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

03/09/2015

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 12 of 13

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	BID ITEMS						
0220	630-85011 Impact Attenuator (Temporary)	8.000	50.00000	830.00000 DAY	400.00	6,640.00	1660.00%	6,240.00
0225	630-85041 Mobile Attenuator	102.000	400.00000	524.00000 DAY	40,800.00	53,448.00	131.00%	12,648.00
0230	632-00000 Night Work Lighting	1.000	25,000.00000	31,000.00000 L S	25,000.00	31,000.00	124.00%	6,000.00
<b>Section 0001 Subtotal</b>					\$2,154,980.00	\$2,187,723.00	101.52%	\$32,743.00

Low Bid Item Analysis

Letting No: 20150305  
 Letting Date: March 05, 2015  
 Letting Time: 10:00 AM

Contract ID: C19918  
 Region: 4  
 Contract Time: 110 WORKING DAYS

Counties: BOULDER,  
 REGION 4,  
 LARIMER  
 Project(s): BR157A-012

Contract Description:  
 BR 0157A-012  
 SA# 19918

THIS BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IS A PART OF THE RAMP BRIDGE PRESERVATION PROGRAM. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN FORT COLLINS AND IN BOULDER.

THE WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL PORTIONS PRESENT STRUCTURE CLASS 1, 2, AND 3, REMOVAL ASPHALT PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PLANING)(SPECIAL), REMOVAL OF EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE EXPANSION DEVICE, INSTALLATION OF BRIDGE COMPRESSION JOINT SEALER, FURNISH THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), PLACEMENT OF THIN BONDED OVERLAY (POLYESTER CONCRETE), CONCRETE CLASS D (BRIDGE), REINFORCING STEEL, TRAFFIC CONTROL, STRIPING, EROSION CONTROL.

**Contract Total for Calculated Low Bidders Bid Items**

**\$2,154,980.00**

**\$2,187,723.00**

**101.52%**

**\$32,743.00**